Actual results achieved during the period covered by the prospective financial analysis will vary from these estimates and
variations may be material. Accordingly, a quantitative sensitivity analysis is considered on the following unobservable
inputs.:

1. Weighted Average Cost of Capital (WACC) by increasing / decreasing it by 0.5%
2. Weighted Average Cost of Capital (WACC) by increasing / decreasing it by 1.0%
3. Total Expenses considered during the projected period by increasing / decreasing it by 20%
4. Terminal period value considered for the SPVs increasing / decreasing it by 20%

 S. SUNDARARAMAN

Registered Valuer
   Registration No - IBBI/RV/06/2018/10238

   IndiGrid Infrastructure Trust   IndiGrid Investment Managers Limited
   Fair Enterprise Valuation of SPVs
   31st December 2025   Page 16 of 215

1. Fair Enterprise Valuation Range based on WACC parameter (0.5%)

I. Transmission & BESS Assets:
   INR Mn

Sr.
No SPVs WACC

+0.50% EV Base
WACC EV WACC

-0.50% EV

1 BDTCL 8.21% 19,426 7.71% 20,506 7.21% 21,728
2 JTCL 8.32% 15,967 7.82% 16,846 7.32% 17,836
3 MTL 7.96% 5,933 7.46% 6,278 6.96% 6,672
4 RTCL 7.75% 4,200 7.25% 4,423 6.75% 4,674
5 PKTCL 7.76% 6,390 7.26% 6,722 6.76% 7,099
6 PTCL 8.02% 4,224 7.52% 4,448 7.02% 4,702

7A NRSS-I 7.70% 40,245 7.20% 42,305 6.70% 44,642
7B NRSS-II* NA 838 NA 838 NA 838
8 OGPTL 8.00% 13,951 7.50% 14,713 7.00% 15,580

9 ENICL 8.39% to
11.65% 10,845 7.89% to

11.15% 11,172 7.39% to
10.65% 11,524

10 GPTL  8.18% 11,783 7.68% 12,371 7.18% 13,034
11 NERTL 7.84% 54,548 7.34% 57,997 6.84% 61,940
12 RSTCPL 8.27% 2,680 7.77% 2,825 7.27% 2,990
13 KHTL 8.02% 16,769 7.52% 17,679 7.02% 18,711
14 JKTPL 7.73% 2,935 7.23% 3,025 6.73% 3,121
15 PrKTCL 8.02% 6,334 7.52% 6,674 7.02% 7,059
16 KTL 8.10% 5,326 7.60% 5,579 7.10% 5,865
17 KTCO* NA 1,250 NA 1,250 NA 1,250
18 DPTL* NA 1,323 NA 1,323 NA 1,323
19 IPTL* NA 1,747 NA 1,747 NA 1,747
20 RKTPL* NA 1,720 NA 1,720 NA 1,720
21 TL SitamauSS* NA 70 NA 70 NA 70
22 KNTL 8.21% 7,622 7.71% 8,014 7.21% 8,457
23 KBPL 8.51% 726 8.01% 744 7.51% 762
24 GBPL* NA 4,896  NA 4,896 NA 4,896
25 RBPL* NA 849  NA 849 NA 849

Total of Transmission
& BESS Assets  (A) 242,598  255,015  269,088

*These SPVs are valued using Cost Approach, hence WACC sensitivity is not considered.
For ENICL, I have considered separate WACC for explicit period and terminal period. The WACC for explicit period

is 7.89%  and the WACC for terminal period is 11.15%

II. Solar Assets:
   INR Mn

Sr No. SPVs WACC
+0.50%* EV Base

WACC* EV WACC
-0.50%* EV

26 ISPL 1 8.54% 3,310 8.04% 3,361 7.54% 3,495
27 ISPL 2 8.49% 3,310 7.99% 3,444 7.49% 3,495
28 TNSEPL 8.23% 2,013 7.73% 2,066 7.23% 2,122
29 UMD 8.24% 2,089 7.74% 2,150 7.24% 2,214
30 SP Solar 8.24% 3,161 7.74% 3,258 7.24% 3,360
31 TL Raj 8.20% 1,945 7.70% 2,004 7.20% 2,066
32 Solar Edge 8.53% 8,845 8.03% 9,116 7.53% 9,403
33 TL Charanka 8.03% 656 7.53% 671 7.03% 688
34 TL Tinwari 7.84% 746 7.34% 762 6.84% 779
35 PLG 8.56% 1,085 8.06% 1,112 7.56% 1,140
36 USUPL 7.94% 3,653 7.44% 3,737 6.94% 3,825
37 Globus 8.46% 1,726 7.96% 1,775 7.46% 1,827
38 TL Patlasi 8.36% 1,289 7.86% 1,322 7.36% 1,356
39 TL Nangla 8.13% 312 7.63% 322 7.13% 333
40 TL Gadna 7.99% 473 7.49% 486 6.99% 500
41 GGEL 8.30% 7,108 7.80% 7,248 7.30% 7,394
42 JUPL 8.25% 14,824 7.75% 15,329 7.25% 15,866
43 RSAPL 8.45% 14,402 7.95% 14,896 7.45% 15,422

Total of Solar Assets (B)  70,946   73,060   75,283
*CER is discounted at a base WACC of 13.80% and similar sensitivity run is performed to the CER value which is
included in total EV value shown above. Accordingly, CER is discounted at 14.30% and 13.30% when WACC is
increased and decreased by 0.5% respectively.

 S. SUNDARARAMAN

Registered Valuer
   Registration No - IBBI/RV/06/2018/10238

   IndiGrid Infrastructure Trust   IndiGrid Investment Managers Limited
   Fair Enterprise Valuation of SPVs
   31st December 2025   Page 17 of 215

   Total Fair Enterprise Value:

   INR Mn

Particulars EV
(WACC +0.50%) Fair EV EV

(WACC -0.50%)
Total Fair Enterprise Value of Transmission &
BESS Assets (A) 242,598 255,015 269,088

Total Fair Enterprise Value of Solar Assets (B) 70,946 73,060 75,283
Total Fair Enterprise Value (A+B) 3,13,544 3,28,075 3,44,371

2. Fair Enterprise Valuation Range based on WACC parameter (1.0%)

I. Transmission & BESS Assets:

   INR Mn

Sr. SPVs WACC
+1.00% EV Base

WACC EV  WACC
-1.00% EV

1 BDTCL 8.71% 18,465 7.71% 20,506 6.71% 23,125
2 JTCL 8.82% 15,183 7.82% 16,846 6.82% 18,964
3 MTL 8.46% 5,627 7.46% 6,278 6.46% 7,124
4 RTCL 8.25% 4,001 7.25% 4,423 6.25% 4,962
5 PKTCL 8.26% 6,095 7.26% 6,722 6.26% 7,531
6 PTCL  8.52% 4,026 7.52% 4,448 6.52% 4,995

7A NRSS-I 8.20% 38,414 7.20% 42,305 6.20% 47,322
7B NRSS-II* NA 838 NA 838 NA 838
8 OGPTL 8.50% 13,274 7.50% 14,713 6.50% 16,574

9 ENICL 8.89% to
12.15% 10,539 7.89% to

11.15% 11,172 6.89% to
10.15% 11,902

10 GPTL 8.68% 11,257 7.68% 12,371 6.68% 13,787
11 NERTL 8.34% 51,504 7.34% 57,997 6.34% 66,491
12 RSTCPL 8.77% 2,550 7.77% 2,825 6.77% 3,177
13 KHTL 8.52% 15,961 7.52% 17,679 6.52% 19,893
14 JKTPL 8.23% 2,849 7.23% 3,025 6.23% 3,222
15 PrKTCL 8.52% 6,031 7.52% 6,674 6.52% 7,497
16 KTL 8.60% 5,100 7.60% 5,579 6.60% 6,191
17 KTCO* NA 1,250 NA 1,250 NA 1,250
18 DPTL* NA 1,323 NA 1,323 NA 1,323
19 IPTL* NA 1,747 NA 1,747 NA 1,747
20 RKTPL* NA 1,720 NA 1,720 NA 1,720
21 TL SitamauSS* NA 70 NA 70 NA 70

22 KNTL 8.71% 7,272  7.71% 8,014 6.71% 8,962
23 KBPL 9.01% 709 8.01% 744 7.01% 781
24 GBPL* NA 4,896  NA 4,896 NA 4,896
25 RBPL* NA 849  NA 849 NA 849

Total of Transmission &
BESS Assets (A) 231,550  255,015  285,192

*These SPVs are valued using Cost Approach, hence WACC sensitivity is not considered.

For ENICL, I have considered separate WACC for explicit period and terminal period. The WACC for explicit period is
7.89%  and the WACC for terminal period is 11.15%

 S. SUNDARARAMAN

Registered Valuer
   Registration No - IBBI/RV/06/2018/10238

   IndiGrid Infrastructure Trust   IndiGrid Investment Managers Limited
   Fair Enterprise Valuation of SPVs
   31st December 2025   Page 18 of 215

II. Solar Assets:
   INR Mn

Sr. No SPVs WACC
+1.00%* EV Base

WACC* EV WACC
 -1.00%* EV

26 ISPL 1 9.04% 3,224 8.04% 3,361 7.04% 3,595
27 ISPL 2 8.99% 3,224 7.99% 3,444 6.99% 3,595
28 TNSEPL 8.73% 1,962 7.73% 2,066 6.73% 2,181
29 UMD 8.74% 2,031 7.74% 2,150 6.74% 2,281
30 SP Solar 8.74% 3,069 7.74% 3,258 6.74% 3,467
31 TL Raj 8.70% 1,890 7.70% 2,004 6.70% 2,131
32 Solar Edge 9.03% 8,587 8.03% 9,116 7.03% 9,705
33 TL Charanka 8.53% 641 7.53% 671 6.53% 705
34 TL Tinwari 8.34% 730 7.34% 762 6.34% 796
35 PLG 9.06% 1,060 8.06% 1,112 7.06% 1,169
36 USUPL 8.44% 3,572 7.44% 3,737 6.44% 3,916
37 Globus 8.96% 1,679 7.96% 1,775 6.96% 1,881
38 TL Patlasi 8.86% 1,257 7.86% 1,322 6.86% 1,392
39 TL Nangla 8.63% 303 7.63% 322 6.63% 344
40 TL Gadna 8.49% 460 7.49% 486 6.49% 515
41 GGEL 8.80% 6,974 7.80% 7,248 6.80% 7,546
42 JUPL 8.75% 14,349 7.75% 15,329 6.75% 16,439
43 RSAPL 8.95% 13,937 7.95% 14,896 6.95% 15,982

Total of Solar Assets (B)  68,949   73,060   77,639
*CER is discounted at a base WACC of 13.80% and similar sensitivity run is performed to the CER value
which is included in total EV value shown above. Accordingly, CER is discounted at 14.80% and 12.80% when
WACC is increased and decreased by 1% respectively

Total Fair Enterprise Value

   INR Mn

Particulars EV
(WACC +1.00%) Fair EV EV

(WACC -1.00%)
Total Fair Enterprise Value of Transmission &
BESS Assets (A) 231,550 255,015 285,192

Total Fair Enterprise Value of Solar Assets (B) 68,949 73,060 77,639
Total Fair Enterprise Value (A+B) 3,00,499 3,28,075 3,62,831

   The above represents a reasonable range of fair enterprise valuations of the SPVs.